## BOROUGH OF NEW PROVIDENCE ORDINANCE 2016-10

## AN ORDINANCE AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING CHAPTER 147 OF THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF NEW PROVIDENCE, ESTABLISHING FEES AND LICENSES

BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of New Providence, in the County of Union and State of New Jersey, as follows:

SECTION 1. Chapter 147, Sec. 4 A (1) (bb) of the Code of the Borough of New Providence entitled "Enumeration of fees, Annual licenses and permits, Administrative and Executive", is hereby amended and supplemented to read as follows:

- A. Annual licenses or permits. The license or permit period shall be from January 1 to December 31 of the year in which said license or permit is issued unless a shorter period of time is stated upon the license or permit.
  - (1) Administrative and executive.

(bb) Community Garden

Annual Fee Growing Plot: \$25.00

SECTION 2. All ordinances and parts of ordinances inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.

SECTION 3. This ordinance shall take effect after final passage and publication in the manner provided by law.

Introduction:	May 23, 2106	
Public Hearing:	June 13, 2106	
Adopted:	June 13, 2016	

1

**Record of Council Vote** 

	AYE	NAY	ABSENT	NOT VOTING
GALLUCCIO	Х			
GENNARO	Х			
KAPNER	Х			
MADDEN			Х	
MUÑOZ	X			
ROBINSON	Х			
MORGAN			TO BREAK COUNCIL TIE VOTE	

BOROUGH OF NEW PROVIDENCE COUNTY OF UNION STATE OF NEW JERSEY

Allen Morgan, Mayor

Attest:

Wendi B. Barry, Borough Clerk